

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR
for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Order to Show Cause,
THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on behalf of HAPPY,
Petitioner-Appellant,

— against —

JAMES J. BREHENY, in his official capacity as Executive Vice President and
General Director of Zoos and Aquariums of the Wildlife Conservation Society
and Director of the Bronx Zoo and WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY,
Respondents-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EDWIN CAMERON¹
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

LAN CAO, ESQ.
(Of the Bar of the State of New York)
One University Drive
Orange, California 92866
Tel.: (757) 559-8188
Fax: (714) 628-2576
lxcaox@yahoo.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Edwin Cameron*

Date Completed: October 1, 2021

¹ Edwin Cameron is a retired Justice of South Africa's highest court, the Constitutional Court. He now serves as Inspecting Judge of Correctional Services and as Chancellor of Stellenbosch University.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION	i
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. What Is the Status of Nonhuman Animals in South African Law?	2
B. What Protections Does South African Law Afford Nonhuman Animals?.....	4
C. South African Law Shifting to Accommodate the “Direct Duty” View.....	7
D. Developing South African Common Law to Extend Legal Personhood for Nonhuman Animals	10
E. Environmental Rights: The Right to the Environment Extends to Nonhuman Animals	14
F. African Customary Law	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bhe v. Khayelitsha Magistrate</i> , 2005 (1) BCLR 1 (CC) (S. Afr.).....	19
<i>Carmichele v. Minister of Safety & Security (Centre for Applied Legal Studies Intervening)</i> , 2001 (10) BCLR 995 (CC) (S. Afr.).....	10
<i>De Lange v. Smuts N.O.</i> , 1998 (7) BCLR 779 (CC) (S. Afr.).....	12
<i>Fraser v. Children’s Court, Pretoria North</i> , 1997 (2) BCLR 153 (CC) (S. Afr.).....	13
<i>Harksen v. Lane N.O.</i> , 1997 (11) BCLR 1489 (CC)	13
<i>Minister of Finance v. Van Heerden</i> , 2004 (11) BCLR 1125 (CC) (S. Afr.).....	13
<i>Nat’l Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Minister of Just. & Const. Dev.</i> , 2017 (4) BCLR 517 (CC)	8, 9, 16
<i>Nat’l Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Openshaw</i> , 2008 (5) SA 339 (SCA) (S. Afr.).....	8
<i>R v. Smit</i> , 1929 (TPD) 397	3
<i>S v. Coetzee</i> , 1997 (4) BCLR 437 (CC) (S. Afr.).....	12
<i>S v. Edmunds</i> 1968 (2) PH H. 398 (N) (Miller, J.), <i>affirming R v. Moato</i> 1947 (1) SA 490 (O)	6
<i>S v. Lemthongthai</i> , 2015 (1) SACR 353 (SCA) (S. Afr.)	16
<i>S v. Makwanyane</i> , 1995 (6) BCLR 665 (CC) (S. Afr.).....	22

Statutes & Other Authorities:

A.O. Karstaedt, <i>Vivisection and the Law</i> , in <i>Tydskrif vir Hedendaagse Romeins-Hollandse Reg</i> 45(4) (1982).....	7
African Ethics: An Anthropology of Comparative and Applied Ethics (Munyaradzi Felix Murove ed., Univ. KwaZulu-Natal Press 2009)	20
Animal Protection Act 71 of 1962 § 2(1)(b).....	5
Bonita Meyersfeld, <i>Non-human Animals and the Law: The Fable of Power</i> , 27 S. Afr. Pub. L. 54 (2012).....	13, 14
Chuma Himonga et al., <i>African Customary Law in South Africa: Post-Apartheid Living Law Perspectives</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2014).....	19
Conservation Action Trust, <i>The Sad Story of Lammie the Solitary Elephant at Johannesburg Zoo: Factsheet</i> (Jan. 2019).....	18
David Bilchitz, <i>Does Transformative Constitutionalism Require the Recognition of Animal Rights?</i> , 25 S. Afr. Pub. L. 267 (2010).....	10
David Bilchitz, <i>Exploring the Relationship between the Environmental Right in the South African Constitution and Protection for the Interests of Animals</i> , 134 S. Afr. L.J. 740 (2017).....	15, 17
David Bilchitz, <i>Moving Beyond Arbitrariness: The Legal Personhood and Dignity of Non-Human Animals</i> , 25 S. Afr. J. Hum. Rts. 38 (2009)	4, 7, 11
Don Pinnock, <i>Zoos need a radical rethink – a plea for Joburg’s Lammie the elephant</i> , <i>Daily Maverick</i> (Jan. 22, 2019)	19
Fowler Museum at UCLA, <i>Elephant: The Animal and Its Ivory in African Culture, Part 2: The Image of the Elephant</i>	20
Himonga, et al., <i>Reflections on Judicial Views of Ubuntu</i> , 67 Potchefstroom Elec. L.J. 370 (2013)	21
Immanuel Kant, <i>Lectures on Ethics</i> (Peter Heath & J.B. Schneewind eds., Peter Heath trans., Cambridge Univ. Press 2001) (1997)	6
J. Yvonne Mokgoro, <i>Ubuntu and the Law in South Africa</i> , 3 Potchefstroom Elec. L. J. 4 (1998)	22

Jacqueline Heaton, <i>The Concept of Status and Capacity: A Jurisprudential Excursus, in Boberg’s Law of Persons and Family</i> (Belinda Van Heerden et al. eds., 2d ed. 1999).....	4
Jason Michael Lukasik, <i>Is It Time to Break with the Colonial Legacy of Zoos?</i> , <i>Minding Nature</i> (Vol. 9(3), Fall 2016)	20, 21
JMT Labuschagne, <i>Regsobjekte Sonder Ekonomiese Waarde en die Irrasionele by Regsdenke</i> (1990) 53 THRHR 557	5
JMT Labuschagne, <i>Regsubjektiviteit van die Dier</i> (1984) 47 THRHR 337.....	5
John Rawls, <i>A Theory of Justice</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1971).....	7
Joint Submissions by Animal Law Reform South Africa, the EMS Foundation and Ban Animal Testing, <i>Comments on Draft Norms and Standards for the Management of Elephants in South Africa</i> (Dec. 1, 2018)	1, 17, 18
Joseph Raz, <i>The Morality of Freedom</i> (Oxford Univ. Press, 6th ed. 1986).....	4
June Sinclair, <i>Introduction, in Boberg’s Law of Persons and Family</i> (Belinda Van Heerden et al. eds., 2d ed. 1999)	2, 3
Kirsten Youens, <i>Animal Rights: A Moral and Legal Discussion on the Standing of Animals in South African Law</i> (2001).....	20
Kwame Gyekye, <i>Person and Community in African Thought, in The African Philosophy Reader</i> (P.H. Coetzee & A.P.J. Roux eds., 2d ed. 2003)	19
Martha C. Nussbaum, <i>Beyond “Compassion and Humanity”: Justice for Nonhuman Animals</i> , in <i>Animal Rights: Current Debates and New Directions</i> (Cass R. Sunstein & Martha C. Nussbaum eds., 2005)	6, 7, 12
Martha C. Nussbaum, <i>Frontiers of Justice: Disability, Nationality, Species Membership</i> (2007)	11
Mogobe B. Ramose, <i>Ecology Through Ubuntu, in African Ethics: An Anthropology of Comparative and Applied Ethics</i> (Munyaradzi Felix Murove ed., Univ. KwaZulu-Natal Press 2009).....	22, 23

Munyaradzi Felix Murove, <i>An African Environmental Ethic Based on the Concepts of Ukama and Ubuntu, in African Ethics: An Anthropology of Comparative and Applied Ethics</i> (Munyaradzi Felix Murove ed., 2009).....	20
National Council of Provinces, NCOP Land Reform, Environment, Mineral Resources and Energy, Norms and Standards for Management of Elephants in South Africa: Department Briefing (14 July 2020)	18
National Environmental Management Act, 107 of 1998.....	14, 15
National Norms and Standards for the Management of Elephants in South Africa 2008, GN 251 of GG 30833 (29 Feb. 2008).....	16, 17
Performing Animals Protection Act 24 of 1935 (S. Afr.).....	5
Pius Langa, <i>Transformative Constitutionalism</i> , 17 Stellenbosch L. Rev. 351 (2006)	10
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act 8 of 1914 (S. Afr.)	5
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act 169 of 1993 (S. Afr.)	5
S. Afr. Const., 1993.....	21
S. Afr. Const., 1996 § 12	12
S. Afr. Const., 1996 § 24	14
S. Afr. Const., 1996 § 39(2).....	9, 10
Stuart Woolman, <i>Dignity, in Constitutional Law of South Africa</i> (Stuart Woolman et al. eds., 2d ed. 2014)	11
<i>The National Symbols</i>	20
